On January 17, 2012, AXLX acquired substantially all of the assets and liabilities of VOIP ACQ, Inc. (“VOIP”) in 

exchange for a total of 1,150,000,000 shares of AXLX’s restricted common stock (the “Shares”) pursuant to a definitive 

Contribution Agreement dated November 30, 2011 by and among the AXLX and VOIP (the “Contribution Agreement”).  

Three hundred fifty million (350,000,000) of the Shares were issued immediately upon Closing, and the remaining eight 

hundred million (800,000,000) shares were issued on June 6, 2012, the date on which AXLX’s Articles of Incorporation 

were amended to increase the number of total authorized shares of common stock to 8,000,000,000.

[...]

As a result of this sale, we recorded a loss on the sale of $1,040,524 for the twelve month period ended May 31, 2012. 

NOTE 7 – ACQUISITION OF PRIME CARRIER 

On March 5, 2012 AXLX acquired substantially all of the assets of Prime Carrier Limited via a wholly subsidiary, 

Axiologix Limited, in exchange for a secured promissory note in the amount €510,502 (Five Hundred Ten Thousand 

Five Hundred and Two Euros) issued to ETV Capital S.A. and ACT Venture Capital Limited, Prime Carrier’s secured 

lenders (the “Secured Lenders”). This note is repayable in monthly installments over 24 months from March 5, 2012 and 

has a first secured lien over the assets of Axiologix Limited.

[...]

September 15, 2013 (the “Closing”).  This Amendment includes the following terms:  i) extends the term of the Note 

issued to Cape One by six months from the date of the Closing, ii) at the Closing, AXLX agrees to pay to the Holder a 

total sum of Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($31,500), to go towards repayment of the Note, iii) the existing 

Warrant’s exercise price shall be reduced to $0.00005 per share, iv) the Company agrees to issue 450,000,000 additional 

Warrants to the Holder, also at a reduced exercise price of $0.00005 per share, with no additional warrants owed to the

[...]

On January 17, 2012, AXLX acquired substantially all of the assets and liabilities of VOIP ACQ, Inc. (“VOIP”) in 

exchange for a total of 1,150,000,000 shares of AXLX restricted common stock (the “Shares”) pursuant to a definitive 

Contribution Agreement dated November 30, 2011 among AXLX and VOIP (the “Contribution Agreement”).  Three 

hundred fifty million (350,000,000) of the Shares were issued immediately upon Closing, and were valued at $700,000. 

The remaining eight hundred million (800,000,000) shares were issued on June 6, 2012, the date on which AXLX’s 

Articles of Incorporation were amended to increase the number of total authorized shares of common stock to